Stanley Monroe Sr.

Stanley Monroe Sr. died Wednesday, February 2, 2005, at his home following a lengthy illness.

He was born in Johnson and moved to Putnam Hall 60 years ago. He was employed as a miner with E.I. Dupoint Company. He was a member of Abilene Baptist Church. Mr. Monroe was a veteran of the U.S. Army, World War II.

Mr. Monroe is survived by son, Stanley Monroe Jr. (Angela), Gainesville; three daughters, Leona Guthrie, Putnam Hall, Ruth M. Monroe, Interlachen, and Mary Archer (Marvin), Putnam Hall; sister, Emily Green, Chicago, Ill.; 21 grandchildren; 25 great-grandchildren; seven great-grandchildren; and a host of nieces, nephews, and cousins.

Funeral services will be held at 3 p.m. Saturday, Feb. 12, at Abilene Baptist Church, Putnam Hall, with Rev. James Pulling officiating. Burial will follow in Abilene Cemetery under the care of Chestnut Funeral Home.